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Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the programme for providing basic facilities and integrated housing for urban poor and constructing housing units under slums development programme is running as per schedule and if so, the details thereof; and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) the State-wise and city-wise number of housing units constructed under the above schemes, year-wise during the last three years;

(c) whether the Government has received complaints in implementation of above schemes in certain States; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)

(a) : Government has launched 'Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Housing for All (Urban)' Mission on 25.6.2015 to provide central assistance to States/UTs for providing housing to all eligible urban poor, including slum dwellers. The mission envisages that houses constructed by the States / UTs should have basic civic infrastructure like water, sanitation, sewerage, road, electricity etc.

The PMAY (U) scheme guidelines require States/UTs to conduct demand assessment and validate the same to arrive at the actual demand for housing among its citizens belonging to the urban poor.

(b): State and City-wise details of housing units constructed during the last three years and the current year under PMAY(U) mission are at Annexure.

(c) & (d) : Complaints received in connection with the implementation of PMAY(U) mission are sent to State Government /Union Territories (UTs) for remedial action as the implementation of projects are undertaken by the respective State Governments/UTs and their implementing agencies, primarily Urban Local Bodies.
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